
MASTER PLAN STEERING TASK FORCE 
Advisory Task Force – Reports to President’s Advisory Council and Campus Master Plan Coordinating 
Team 

The work of this task force concludes with the adoption by the Board of Trustees of the 2018 
Educational and Facilities Master Plan 

 
Purpose 
 
Responsible for building consensus around a clearly defined strategy for the College’s future, directing the 
master planning process, and making recommendations to the Campus Master Plan Coordinating Team 
(CMPCT) and the President’s Advisory Council (PAC) on all aspects of the 2018 Educational and Facilities 
Master Plan (EFMP). 
 
Function 
 
1. To oversee the development of an integrated Educational and Facilities Master Plan (EFMP) where 

the Educational Master Plan (EMP) serves as the foundation for the Facilities Master Plan (FMP). 

2. To foster openness and inclusion in the master planning process through dialogue and communication 
with the College’s internal and external stakeholders. 

3. To guide the review and College-wide vetting of the Educational and Facilities Master Plan, including 
the impact on College goals and priorities, analysis of data, consideration of alternative planning 
concepts, and discussion of key findings and recommendations. 

4. To ensure that the master planning process is coordinated with other campus planning processes and 
is consistent with the established direction and focus of the College. 

 
Membership (28) 
 

 Position Represented Name Title/Department 

1. Co-Chair #1 Irene Malmgren Vice President, Instruction 

2. 

Instruction (appointed by Vice 
President, Instruction) 

Joumana McGowan Associate Vice President, Instruction 

3. Joe Jennum Dean, Kinesiology, Athletics, & 
Dance 

4. Jennifer Galbraith Dean, Business 

5. Madelyn Arballo Dean, School of Continuing Ed 

6. Mark Lowentrout Associate Dean, Arts 

7. Co-Chair #2 Audrey Yamagata-Noji Vice President, Student Services 

8. 
Student Services (appointed by 

Vice President, Student Services) 

Tom Mauch Dean, Counseling 

9. Grace Hanson 
Dean, DSP&S and Student Health 

Services 

10. 

Administrative Services 
(appointed by the Vice 
President, Administrative 
Services) 

TBA Information Technology 

11. Dave Wilson Chief of Police, Public Safety 

12. Bill Eastham Director, Technical Services 

13. Gary Nellesen Director, Facilities Planning & 
Management 

14. Mika Klein Senior Facilities Planner, Facilities 
Planning & Management 

15. (Co-Chair #3) Jeff Archibald Academic Senate President 

16. 

Faculty from each Division 
(appointed by the Academic 
Senate) 

TBA Arts Division 

17. TBA Business Division 

18. Dalia Chavez School of Continuing Education 

19. Tamra Horton Humanities & Social Sciences 

20 Mark Ruh Kinesiology, Athletics, Dance 



21. Chisa Uyeki Library & Learning Resources 

22. Martin Mason Natural Sciences 

23. Jonathan Hymer Technology & Health 

24. Lina Soto Counseling 

25. 
Associated Students 

Hanna Kang Student 

26. Miriam Ayala Student 

27. Classified (one each appointed 
by CSEA 262 and CSEA 651) 

Katherine MacDonald CSEA 262 

28. Ruben Flores CSEA 651 

 
 

Resources Name Title/Department 

Research Barbara McNeice-Stallard Director, Research & Institutional Effectiveness 

President’s Office Jill Dolan Director, Public Affair 

President’s Office Don Sachs Special Assistant to the President 

President’s Office Yen Mai Director, Marketing & Communications 

President’s Office Bill Lambert Executive Director, Foundation 

 
 

Consultants Name E-mail 

Collaborative Brain Trust (CBT) Eva Conrad eva.e.conrad@gmail.com 

HMC Architects Ken Salyer ken.salyer@hmcarchitects.com 

HMC Architects Sandy Kate sandy.kate@hmcarchitects.com 

HMC Architects Brett Leavitt Brett.Leavitt@hmcarchitects.com 

HMC Architects Sheryl Sterry sheryl.sterry@hmcarchitects.com 

HMC Architects Emilie Waugh Emilie.Waugh@hmcarchitects.com 

Placeworks Karen Gulley kgulley@placeworks.com 

SWA  Gerdo Aquino gaquino@SWAGroup.com 

SWA Jana Wehby jwehby@SWAGroup.com 

Five-G Consulting Ted Gribble eng@fiveg.com 

Psomas Alysen Weiland aweiland@psomas.com 

P2S Engineering Aravind Batra aravind.batra@p2seng.com 
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